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Table 1
Estimated IRM Analytical Testing Program Summary

Former Signore Facility
BCP Site No. C905034
Ellicottville, New York

Location VOCs SVOCs VOCs SVOCs Water Sample WASTE 
TCL STARS TCL STARS for Chacterization * CHARACTERIZATION **

AOC-1 SOIL SOIL WATER WATER WATER SOIL
Confirmatory 21 21 0 0 0 3
Duplicate 1 1 0 0 0 0
MS/MSD 2 2 0 0 0 0
Rinsate 2 2 0 0 0 0
Total 26 26 0 0 0 3
AOC-2
Confirmatory 9 9 1 1 0 1
Duplicate 1 1 1 1 0 0
MS/MSD 2 2 2 2 0 0
Rinsate 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 12 12 4 4 0 1
1000 Gallon Concrete Dump Tank
Various1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Duplicate 0 0 0 0 0 0
MS/MSD 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rinsate 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0
1520 Gallon Concrete Dump Tank
Various1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Duplicate 0 0 0 0 0 0
MS/MSD 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rinsate 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 1 0
6000 Gallon Steel Emergency Dump Tank
Various1 5 5 0 0 0 0
Duplicate 0 0 0 0 0 0
MS/MSD 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rinsate 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 5 5 0 0 0 0

43 43 4 4 1 4

Notes:
MS/MSD - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate.
TCL VOCs - Target Compound List Volatile Organic Compounds.
TCL SVOCs - Target Compound List Semi-volatile Organic Compounds.
TAL Metals - Target Analyte List Metals.
TCL PCBs - Target Compound List Polychlorinated Biphenyls.
** = Water Characterization will include VOC, SVOC, PCB & METALS
** = Waste Characterization parameters will be based on the disposal facility criteria.



 

 

FIGURES 









 

 

APPENDIX A 
 



Unrestricted Use SP - 3 14-16ft. SP - 4 10-12ft. SP - 2 10-12ft. SP - 1 18-20ft. TP-1 9-11ft. TP - 2 6-7ft. TP - 4 9ft. TP - 1A 9ft. TP - 5 7ft. TP - 5 9.5ft. TP - 4 10-11ft. TP - 5 12ft. TP - 6 7-8ft. TP - 7 8ft. TP - 7 7-8ft.
Parameter Soil Cleanup Restricted Restricted  Restricted 10/02/2007 10/02/2007 10/02/2007 10/02/2007 10/03/2007 10/03/2007 10/03/2007 10/03/2007 10/03/2007 10/03/2007 10/03/2007 10/03/2007 10/03/2007 10/03/2007 10/03/2007

Objectives Residential Commercial Industrial Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result
 Volatile Organic Compounds - EPA Method 8260 TCL (ug/kg) 
1,1-Dichloroethene 330 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < < < < < 140 < < < < < < < < <
1,1-Dichloroethane 270 26,000 240,000 480,000 < < < < < 260 < < < < < < < < <
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 680 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < < < < < 520 < < < < < < < < <
Benzene 60 4,800 44,000 89,000 < < < < < < < < < < < < < 800 2,900
Trichloroethene 470 21,000 200,000 400,000 150 < 73 130 < < < < < < < < < < <
Toluene 700 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < < < < < < < < 330,000 250,000 < 13,000 < 390 29,000
Tetrachloroethene 1,300 19,000 150,000 300,000 100 < 220 64 < < < < < < < < < < <
Ethylbenzene 1,000 41,000 390,000 780,000 < 78,000 < < < < < < 38,000 32,000 < 1,900 < 4,300 16,000
m&p-Xylene 260 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < 310,000 < < < < < < 160,000 160,000 < 9,900 69 22,000 81,000
o-Xylene 260 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < 130,000 < < < < < < 49,000 56,000 < 1,800 < 4,700 27,000
Isopropylbenzene NV NV NV NV < 34,000 < < < < < < 1,500 1,800 < < < 380 1,200
n-Propylbenzene 3,900 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < 250,000 < < < < < < 1,100 1,300 < < 65 2,200 6,400
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8,400 52,000 190,000 380,000 < 550,000 < < < < < < 630 930 < < 70 6,100 20,000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3,600 52,000 190,000 380,000 < 1,400,000 < < < < < < 1,000 1,400 < < 140 19,000 53,000
sec-Butylbenzene 11,000 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < 21,000 < < < < < < < < < < < 240 780
p-Isopropyltoluene NV NV NV NV < 26,000 < < < < < < < < < < < 430 1,400
n-Butylbenzene 12,000 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < 32,000 < < < < < < < < < < < 950 2,500
Naphthalene 12,000 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < < < < < 99 < < < < < < < 1,200 3,200
Total VOCs 250 2,831,000 293 194 1,019 581,230 503,430 26,600 344 62,690 244,380
 Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds - EPA Method 8270 STARS (ug/kg) 
Naphthalene 12,000 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT < 2,000 730
2-Methylnaphthalene NV NV NV NV NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT < 4,000 1,300
Phenanthrene 100,000 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT < 450 <

Unrestricted Use TP - 8 7-8ft. SP - 16 10-12 SP - 9 4-6ft. SP - 13 10-12 SP - 15 14-16 SP-19 2-4 SP-20 8-10 SP-21 8-10 SP-22 8-10 SP-23 8-10 SP-24 8-10 SP-25 8-10 SP-26 8-10 SP-28 8-10 SP-29 8-10
Parameter Soil Cleanup Restricted Restricted  Restricted 10/03/2007 10/03/2007 10/03/2007 10/03/2007 10/03/2007 10/05/2007 10/05/2007 10/05/2007 10/05/2007 10/05/2007 10/05/2007 10/05/2007 10/05/2007 10/05/2007 10/05/2007

Objectives Residential Commercial Industrial Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result
 Volatile Organic Compounds - EPA Method 8260 TCL (ug/kg) 
1,1-Dichloroethene 330 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
1,1-Dichloroethane 270 26,000 240,000 480,000 < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 680 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
Benzene 60 4,800 44,000 89,000 < < < < < < < < < < < < < < <
Trichloroethene 470 21,000 200,000 400,000 < 260 < < < < < < < < < < < < 60
Toluene 700 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < < < < < < 86 < < < < < < < <
Tetrachloroethene 1,300 19,000 150,000 300,000 < 1,200 < < < < < < < < < < < < <
Ethylbenzene 1,000 41,000 390,000 780,000 < < < 2,300 19,000 < 1,000 < < < < < < 34,000 <
m&p-Xylene 260 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < < < 8,700 33,000 < 3,600 < < < < < < 140,000 <
o-Xylene 260 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < < < 2,300 900 < 210 < < < < < < 44,000 <
Isopropylbenzene NV NV NV NV < < < 2,000 940 < 660 < < < < < < 21,000 <
n-Propylbenzene 3,900 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < < < 17,000 570 < 730 < < < < < < 150,000 <
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8,400 52,000 190,000 380,000 < < < 34,000 < < 1,700 < < < < < < 350,000 <
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3,600 52,000 190,000 380,000 < < < 90,000 < < 4,700 < < < < < < 910,000 96
sec-Butylbenzene 11,000 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < < < 1,600 < < 110 < < < < < < 13,000 <
p-Isopropyltoluene NV NV NV NV < < < 2,300 < < 220 < < < < < < 20,000 <
n-Butylbenzene 12,000 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < < < 2,300 < < 520 < < < < < < 19,000 <
Naphthalene 12,000 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < < < < < < 1,100 < < < < < < < <
Total VOCs 0 1,460 0 162,500 54,410 14,636 1,701,000 156
 Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds - EPA Method 8270 STARS (ug/kg) 
Naphthalene 12,000 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
2-Methylnaphthalene NV NV NV NV < NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
Phenanthrene 100,000 100,000 500,000 1,000,000 < NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
Notes:
1. Compounds detected in one or more samples are presented on this table. Refer to Attachment C for list of all compounds included in analysis.
2. Analytical testing completed by GZA GeoEnvironmental Laboratory.
3. ug/kg = part per billion and mg/kg = parts per million.
4. < indicates compound was not detected.
5. Bold indicates value exceeds the Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives
6.  Blue shading indicates value exceeds the Restricted Residential Use Soil Cleanup Objectives
7.  Yellow shading indicates value exceeds the Restricted Commercial Use Soil Cleanup Objectives
8.  Red shading indicates value exceeds the Restricted Industrial Use Soil Cleanup Objectives
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Parameter Class GA MW - 4 - S MW - 9 - I MW - 1 - I MW - 5 - S MW - 5 - I EW - 1.25 SP - 10 SP - 3 SP - 5 SP - 15 SP - 8 SP - 4 SP - 27 SP - 28 SP - 23 SP - 22
Criteria 10/02/2007 10/02/2007 10/02/2007 10/02/2007 10/02/2007 10/02/2007 10/04/2007 10/04/2007 10/04/2007 10/04/2007 10/04/2007 10/04/2007 10/05/2007 10/05/2007 10/05/2007 10/05/2007

 VOC - EPA Method 8260 STARS (ug/L) 
Acetone 50 < < < < < < 50 < < < < < < < < <
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 < < < < < < < 2.6 < < < < < < < <
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 < < 5.3 1.2 < < < 4.7 < < < < < < < <
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 < < 6.5 < < 1.1 < 30 < < < < < < < <
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 < 1.1 < 4.8 < < 4.2 19 < < < < < < < <
Benzene 1 < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < 250
Trichloroethene 5 < 3.8 < 19 < 5.1 < 180 < < < < < < < <
Toluene 5 < < < < < < < < < < 3.0 < < < 11000 2.9
Tetrachloroethene 5 < < < 1.7 < < 1.0 32 < < 1.9 < < < < <
Ethylbenzene 5 < < < < < < < < < 12000 < 2100 < 1100 700 62
m&p-Xylene 5 < < < < < < 3.3 < < 28000 1.1 7800 < 4300 4200 73
o-Xylene 5 < < < < < < 1.1 < < 5800 < 3500 < 1200 1200 24
Isopropylbenzene 5 < < < < < < < < < 400 < 420 < 490 < <
N-Propylbenzene 5 < < < < < < < < < < < 2400 < 3200 < 3.9
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 < < < < < < < < < < < 5800 < 7000 < 2.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 < < < < < < < < < < < 21000 < 46000 < 46
sec-Butylbenzene 5 < < < < < < < < < < < 99 < 170 < <
p-Isopropyltoluene 5 < < < < < < < < < < < 150 < 290 < <
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 3 < < < < < < < < < < < < < 240 < <
n-Butylbenzene 5 < < < < < < < < < < < 110 < < < <
Naphthalene 10 < < < < < < < < < < < < < < < 8.0
Notes:
1. Compounds detected in one or more samples are presented on this table.  
2. Analytical testing completed by GZA GeoEnvironmental Laboratory.
3. NYSDEC Class GA criteria obtained from Division of Water Technical and Operational Guidance Series (TOGS 1.1.1), June 1998.
4. ug/L = part per billion (ppb).
5. Blank indicates compound was not detected.
6. Shaded area indicates analyte concentration exceeds Class GA standard/and or guidance value.
7.  * = 5ug/L criteria is for total xylenes
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